Incremental costs (m) n/a

Incremental benefits (m) n/a

(£100) (£385) (£518) (£548)

£99 £1,703 £1,981 £2,479

Risk-adjusted Net present
social value (NPSV) (m) n/a (£1) £1,318 1,463 £1,931

Benefit Cost Ratio n/a 0.99 4.43 3.83 4.52

*(60 years) excl. PDC vs. BAU (£m)
As outlined above, based on measures that can be quantified, Option 4 delivers the greatest
NPSV and BCR to the UK.
2.6.4 Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analysis has been carried out on the solution options to consider if reasonable changes
in input assumptions affect the ranking of the economic analysis. Variables adjusted were:

• Capital costs: each option being adjusted +/- 10%.
• Change in benefits: +/- 20%.

139

The results of the NPSV sensitivity analysis are shown below. Note, the reference to base case
in Table 53 and Table 54 below is the level of capital and benefits associated with the option
before any sensitives are applied. Each option has a different level of capital and benefits.

Table 53: Sensitivities on NPSV

Net Present Social Value (m) 0. Business
As Usual

1. Additional
Comparator

2. Core
DMBC (‘Do
Minimum’)

3. Core
DMBC + key
estates risks

4. Core
DMBC + key
estates risks
+ integration

Capital Basecase, Benefits Basecase £0 -£1 £1,318 £1,463 £1,931

Capital +10%, Benefits Basecase £0 -£11 £1,280 £1,412 £1,876

Capital -10%, Benefits Basecase £0

Capital Basecase, Benefits +20% £0

Capital +10%, Benefits +20% £0

Capital -10%, Benefits +20% £0

Capital Basecase, Benefits -20% £0

Capital +10%, Benefits -20% £0

Capital -10%, Benefits -20% £0

£9 £1,357 £1,515 £1,985

£18 £1,659 £1,860 £2,426

£8 £1,620 £1,808 £2,371

£28 £1,697 £1,912 £2,481

-£21 £978 £1,067 £1,435

-£31 £939 £1,015 £1,380

-£11 £1,016 £1,119 £1,490

Capital Basecase, Benefits excluding
avoided agency costs £0 -£1 £1,122 £1,267 £1,734

In all sensitivities, the rank ordering of NPSVs remains consistent, with Option 4 delivering the
greatest net present social value. Even in the worse case scenario (capital +10% and benefits -
20%) the NPSVs of all the do-something options remain high.

Table 54: Sensitivities on BCR

BCR 0. Business
As Usual

1. Additional
Comparator

2. Core
DMBC (‘Do
Minimum’)

3. Core
DMBC + key
estates risks

4. Core
DMBC + key
estates risks
+ integration

Capital Basecase, Benefits Basecase 0.00

Capital +10%, Benefits Basecase 0.00

Capital -10%, Benefits Basecase 0.00

Capital Basecase, Benefits +20% 0.00

0.99 4.43 3.83 4.52

0.90 4.02 3.48 4.11

1.10 4.92 4.25 5.02

1.18 5.31 4.59 5.42

Capital +10%, Benefits +20% 0.00 1.08 4.83 4.17 4.93

Capital -10%, Benefits +20% 0.00

Capital Basecase, Benefits -20% 0.00

Capital +10%, Benefits -20% 0.00

Capital -10%, Benefits -20% 0.00

1.32 5.90 5.10 6.03

0.79 3.54 3.06 3.62

0.72 3.22 2.78 3.29

0.88 3.94 3.40 4.02

Capital Basecase, Benefits excluding
avoided agency costs £0 0.99 3.92 3.45 4.16

In all sensitivities, the rank ordering of BCRs remains consistent, with Option 4 delivering the
greatest benefit to cost ratio. Even in the worse case scenario (capital +10% and benefits -20%
the BCRs of all the do-something options remain high (>3 for options 2 and 4). This demonstrates

140

Q
u
a
n
ti
ta

ti
v
e

that the options are robust to changes in costs and benefits, and that all the do-something options
will continue to deliver strong value for money. Additionally, if the £8.1m avoided agency costs
are not realised, all of the do-something options deliver consistent, high BCRs.